PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Focus Products Group, LLC	07/20/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FPG, LLC			
Street Address:	0 Knightsbridge Parkway			
Internal Address:	Suite 500			
City:	Lincolnshire			
State/Country:	ILLINOIS			
Postal Code:	60069			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7512997
Patent Number:	D469653
Patent Number:	D469654
Patent Number:	D470005
Patent Number:	D470006

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3146673633

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (314) 552-6299

Email: ipdocket@thompsoncoburn.com

Correspondent Name: Matthew J. Himich Address Line 1: One US Bank Plaza Address Line 2: Thompson Coburn LLP Address Line 4: Saint Louis, MISSOURI 63101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 53008-108058 & OTHERS

PATENT

REEL: 029364 FRAME: 0811

Total Attachments: 9 source=Patent Assignment Focus Products Group LLC to FPG LLC#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment Focus Products Group LLC to FPG LLC#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment Focus Products Group LLC to FPG LLC#page3.tif source=Patent Assignment Focus Products Group LLC to FPG LLC#page4.tif source=Patent Assignment Focus Products Group LLC to FPG LLC#page5.tif source=Patent Assignment Focus Products Group LLC to FPG LLC#page6.tif source=Patent Assignment Focus Products Group LLC to FPG LLC#page7.tif source=Patent Assignment Focus Products Group LLC to FPG LLC#page8.tif source=Patent Assignment Focus Products Group LLC to FPG LLC#page8.tif source=Patent Assignment Focus Products Group LLC to FPG LLC#page9.tif

PATENT REEL: 029364 FRAME: 0812

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT is made as of July 20, 2012 (this "<u>Assignment</u>"), by Focus Products Group, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company (the "<u>Assignee</u>"), and FPG, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company (the "<u>Assignee</u>"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein are intended to have the meanings set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, the Assignor is the owner, subject to any right, title and interest of the Agent (as defined below) in the Assigned Patents (as defined below) for the ratable benefit of the Secured Lender Parties (as defined below) and further subject to the co-ownership of TML, Inc. of two of the Assigned Patents as set forth on Schedule A, of all right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent registrations and applications identified on the attached Schedule A (collectively, the "Assigned Patents").

WHEREAS, in connection with that certain Second Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of October 16, 2009 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), by and among Bank of America, N.A., as administrative agent and collateral agent (the "Agent") for the lender parties (collectively, the "Secured Lender Parties"), the Assignor and the other Secured Lender Parties, the Agent, the Assignor and certain of the Company Parties entered into that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of October 16, 2009 (the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Agent, for its benefit and the ratable benefit of each Secured Lender Party, was granted a continuing security interest in all of the Company Parties' right, title and interest throughout the world, whether now or hereafter exiting or acquired, in and to the patents and patent registrations and applications of the Company Parties (the "Company Patents");

WHEREAS, the Assignor understands that pursuant to the terms of that certain Asset Purchase Agreement (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), dated as of July 20, 2012, the Agent sold, assigned, transferred, conveyed and delivered to the Assignee pursuant to a private sale in accordance with Article 9 of the Uniform Commercial Code, as adopted in the State of Illinois, all of the Company Parties' right, title and interest in and to the Acquired Assets, including the Assigned Patents, wherever located, whether tangible or intangible, as the same shall exist on the Closing.

WHEREAS, the Assignor understands that pursuant to the terms of that certain Release of Patent Security Agreement dated as of July 20, 2012 and entered into in connection with the Asset Purchase Agreement, the Agent released all of its security interest under the Security Agreement in and to the Company Patents and dissolved any and all of its liens and encumbrances respecting the Company Patents.

WHEREAS, in accordance with the terms of that certain Side Agreement, dated as of July 20, 2012, by and between the Company Parties and the Assignee, the Assignor desires to execute and deliver this Assignment in order to effectuate the sale, assignment, transfer, conveyance and delivery to the Assignee of all worldwide rights, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents.

31657146

PATENT REEL: 029364 FRAME: 0813

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the Assignor does hereby assign, sell and transfer to the Assignee, subject to any right, title and interest of the Agent in the Assigned Patents for the ratable benefit of the Secured Lender Parties and further subject to the coownership of TML, Inc. of two of the Assigned Patents as set forth on Schedule A, all of its right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents, and such patents as may issue thereon or claim priority under United States law or international convention, including but not limited to non-provisionals, continuations, divisionals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, and substitutions of the Assigned Patents, and any right, title and interest the Assignor may have in provisional applications to which any Assigned Patents claim priority, together with all rights of action accrued, accruing and to accrue under and by virtue hereof, including all right to sue or otherwise recover for past infringement and to receive all damages, payments, costs and fees associated therewith, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances; said Assigned Patents to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which the Assigned Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignor had this assignment not been made; the Assignor hereby conveys all of its rights arising under or pursuant to any and all United States laws and international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for the Assigned Patents. The Assignor hereby acknowledges that this assignment, being of its entire right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents, carries with it the right in the Assignee to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Assigned Patents by attorneys and agents of the Assignee's selection and the right to procure the grant of all Assigned Patents to the Assignee in its own name as assignee of the Assignor's entire right, title and interest therein;

AND, the Assignor hereby further agrees for itself and its executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the Assigned Patents to the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of non-provisional, substitution, continuation, divisional, reissue, reexamination, or corresponding foreign or international patent applications;

AND, the Assignor hereby further agrees, at the Assignee's expense and charges, to provide statements or testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which the Assigned Patents may be involved;

AND, the Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue such patents as shall be granted upon the Assigned Patents to the Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives.

The Assignor agrees to execute, and to cause any of the other Company Parties to execute, such additional documents as the Assignee deems reasonably necessary to enable the Assignee to record this Assignment in the Assignee's name in any country throughout the world.

This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument and any of the parties hereto may execute this Assignment by signing any such counterpart.

The undertakings, covenants and agreements set forth herein shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Assignee and the Assignor and their respective successors and assigns.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment is executed and delivered as of the date first

above written.	
	ASSIGNOR:
	FOCUS PRODUCTS GROUP, LLC
	By: Mame Jeffrey C. Ackerberg Title: Chief Executive Officer
	ASSIGNEE:
	FPG, LLC
	By: Name: Mayank Singh Title: Vice President
State of Illinois)) ss	
certify that Jeffrey C. Ackerberg personally kno (the "Company"), appeared before me this day officer and authorized representative of the C	ary public for the County and State aforesaid, does hereby own to me to be an officer of Focus Products Group, LLC in person and acknowledged that in his capacity as ar company, he did execute and issue the foregoing Patents the free and voluntary act of the Company, for the uses
Given under my hand and seal, this July /4, 2012	Charretto Ou
Commission expires:	JEANNETTE CLOUD OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires July 23, 2013

Signature Page to Patent Assignment

above	IN WITNESS written.	WHEREOF,	this	Assignment	is executed	and	delivered	as of th	ne date	first
				ASSIG	NOR:					
				FOCUS	S PRODUCT	rs G	ROUP, L	LC		

By:
Name: Jeffrey C. Ackerberg
Title: Chief Executive Officer

ASSIGNEE:

FPG, LLC

By: Name: Mayank Singh
Title: Vice President

State of Illinois)

County of Lake)

The undersigned, who is an official notary public for the County and State aforesaid, does hereby certify that Jeffrey C. Ackerberg personally known to me to be an officer of Focus Products Group, LLC, (the "Company"), appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that in his capacity as an officer and authorized representative of the Company, he did execute and issue the foregoing Patent Assignment, as his free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of the Company, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and seal, this July __, 2012

Commission expires: ______

Signature Page to Patent Assignment

SCHEDULE A

ASSIGNED PATENTS

Title	Country	Status	App. No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
APPARATUS FOR CORING AND WEDGING FOOD ITEMS	US	Granted	12/057487	3/28/2008	8046921	11/1/2011
AVOCADO PITTER/SLICER	US	Granted	29/240907	10/20/2005	D528379	9/19/2006
AVOCADO PITTER/SLICER	US	Granted	11/254956	10/20/2005	7421786	9/9/2008
BAKING STAND	US	Pending	29/424719	6/14/2012		
BRUSH	US	Granted	29/176604	2/24/2003	D480215	10/7/2003
BRUSH	US	Granted	29/176603	2/24/2003	D480878	10/21/2003
BRUSH	US	Granted	29/176560	2/24/2003	D480219	10/7/2003
COMESTIBLE PRODUCT PRESS	US	Granted	11/745265	5/7/2007	7395753	7/8/2008
COMPARTMENTED TRAY	US	Granted	29/335865	4/23/2009	D616250	5/25/2010
COOKING TIMER	US	Granted	29/099393	1/20/1999	D421923	3/28/2000
COOKING TIMER	US	Granted	29/176607	2/24/2003	D483679	12/16/2003
CORN KERNELER	US	Published	12/839660	7/20/2010		
EGG SLICER	US	Granted	29/152454	12/18/2001	D464851	10/29/2002
FOOD PRESS	US	Granted	29/224234	2/25/2005	D521814	5/30/2006
FOOD PRESS	US	Granted	11/067236	2/25/2005	7296762	11/20/2007
FOOD PRODUCT CARRIER SET	US	Pending	13/485487	5/31/2012		
FOOD SLICER	US	Granted	29/318374	5/19/2008	D582220	12/9/2008
HAND OPERATED CITRUS FRUIT SQUEEZER	US	Granted	29/156668	3/4/2002	D468975	1/21/2003
JUICER	US	Granted	09/227378	1/8/1999	6155164	12/5/2000
JUICER	US	Granted	29/098967	1/8/1999	D420863	2/22/2000
MEASURING CUP	US	Granted	29/089931	6/26/1998	D412448	8/3/1999
MEASURING CUP	US	Granted	29/176590	2/24/2003	D486745	2/17/2004
MEASURING CUP WITH A VIEW WINDOW	US	Granted	29/123278	5/15/2000	D440501	4/17/2001
MEASURING SPOON	US	Granted	29/067035	2/26/1997	D403600	1/5/1999
MEASURING SPOON	US	Granted	29/087539	5/5/1998	D412671	8/10/1999
MEASURING SPOON	US	Granted	29/176565	2/24/2003	D488079	4/6/2004
MEASURING SPOON	US	Granted	29/176606	2/24/2003	D492605	7/6/2004
SEE-THROUGH COOKING OIL CAN	US	Granted	29/140166	4/12/2001	D458514	6/11/2002
SLICER FOR FOOD ITEMS	us	Published	12/842672	7/23/2010		
SPOON REST	us	Granted	29/152455	12/18/2001	D465974	11/26/2002
SPOON REST	US	Granted	29/152517	12/18/2001	D466375	12/3/2002
SPOON REST	US	Granted	29/237667	9/2/2005	D532657	11/28/2006
UTENSIL HANDLE	US	Granted	29/063008	11/21/1996	D400396	11/3/1998
ADJUSTABLE CURTAIN ROD	US	Granted	12/536110	8/5/2009	8215501	7/10/2012
ADJUSTABLE CURTAIN ROD	US	Pending	13/490361	6/6/2012		
ADJUSTABLE CURTAIN ROD ASSEMBLY	US	Pending	13462332	5/2/2012		

31657146

PATENT REEL: 029364 FRAME: 0818

Title	Country	Status	App. No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
SHOWER CURTAIN BAR	US	Granted	11/216286	8/31/2005	7512997	4/7/2009
BASE AND SPOUT FOR SMOOTHIE MAKER	US	Granted	29/170457	11/5/2002	D474067	5/6/2003
BASE FOR SMOOTHIE MAKER	US	Granted	29/170458	11/5/2002	D474643	5/20/2003
BEVERAGE MIXER	Austria	Granted	01990962.1	11/13/2001	1390133	4/6/2005
BEVERAGE MIXER	Belgium	Granted	01990962.1	11/13/2001	1390133	4/6/2005
BEVERAGE MIXER	EPO	Granted	01990962.1	11/13/2001	1390133	4/6/2005
BEVERAGE MIXER	France	Granted	01990962.1	11/13/2001	1390133	4/6/2005
BEVERAGE MIXER	Germany	Granted	01990962.1	11/13/2001	1390133	4/6/2005
BEVERAGE MIXER	Greece	Granted	01990962.1	11/13/2001	1390133	4/6/2005
BEVERAGE MIXER	Ireland	Granted	01990962.1	11/13/2001	1390133	4/6/2005
BEVERAGE MIXER	Israel	Granted	155870	11/13/2001	155870	5/20/2004
BEVERAGE MIXER	Israel	Granted	159597	11/13/2001	159597	3/19/2006
BEVERAGE MIXER	Italy	Granted	01990962.1	11/13/2001	1390133	4/6/2005
BEVERAGE MIXER	Korea	Granted	10-2003-7006444	5/13/2003	0842596	6/24/2008
BEVERAGE MIXER	Liechtenstein	Granted	01990962.1	11/13/2001	1390133	4/6/2005
BEVERAGE MIXER	Netherlands	Granted	01990962.1	11/13/2001	1390133	4/6/2005
BEVERAGE MIXER	Norway	Granted	20032115	5/12/2003	324971	1/14/2008
BEVERAGE MIXER	Russian Federation	Granted	2003117466	11/13/2001	2241365	12/10/2004
BEVERAGE MIXER	South Africa	Granted	2003/3676	5/13/2003	2003/3676	3/31/2004
BEVERAGE MIXER	Spain	Granted	01990962.1	11/13/2001	1390133	4/6/2005
BEVERAGE MIXER	Switzerland	Granted	01990962.1	11/13/2001	1390133	4/6/2005
BEVERAGE MIXER	United Kingdom	Granted	01990962.1	11/13/2001	1390133	4/6/2005
BEVERAGE MIXER	us	Granted	11/069737	2/28/2005	7213965	5/8/2007
BEVERAGE MIXER AND HEATER	US	Granted	10/959491	10/5/2004	7270156	9/18/2007
BEVERAGE MIXER AND HEATER	US	Granted	29/221365	1/14/2005	D520808	5/16/2006
BEVERAGE MIXER WITH PIVOTING STIR STICK AND CUP INDENTATION	US	Granted	10/012239	11/13/2001	6527433	3/4/2003
BEVERAGE MIXER WITH STIR STICK	US	Granted	10/278713	10/23/2002	6966689	11/22/2005
BLENDER	us	Granted	29/251618	1/9/2006	D534394	1/2/2007
BLENDER	US	Granted	29/260839	6/1/2006	D543072	5/22/2007
COFFEE MAKER	us	Granted	29/260833	6/1/2006	D564280	3/18/2008
COMBINATION BREAD TOASTER AND STEAMER DEVICE	China	Granted	200520117647.9	9/5/2005	ZL200520117647.9	11/8/2006
COMBINATION BREAD TOASTER AND STEAMER DEVICE	European Community	Granted	000374988	7/15/2005	000374988-0001	7/15/2005
COMBINATION BREAD TOASTER AND STEAMER DEVICE	US	Granted	11/155007	6/15/2005	7250588	7/31/2007
COMBINATION BREAD TOASTER AND STEAMER DEVICE	US	Granted	29/234431	7/14/2005	D525472	7/25/2006
COMBINATION BREAD TOASTER AND STEAMER DEVICE AND METHOD	EPO	Published	06735822.6	2/17/2006		
COMBINATION BREAD TOASTER AND STEAMER DEVICE WITH SHARED WATTAGE AND METHOD	US	Granted	11/519983	9/11/2006	7238921	7/3/2007

Title	Country	Status	App. No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
DRINK PREPARING MACHINES AND APPLIANCES	European Community	Granted	000224803-0001	9/7/2004	000224803-0001	11/16/2004
FOOD PROCESSOR	US	Granted	29/251616	1/9/2006	D539080	3/27/2007
FOOD PROCESSOR	US	Granted	29/260846	6/1/2006	D547601	7/31/2007
HAND MIXER	US	Granted	29/251615	1/9/2006	D537292	2/27/2007
METHOD FOR SIMULTANEOUSLY TOASTING BREAD AND STEAMING	US	Granted	11/154282	6/15/2005	7250587	7/31/2007
MIXER WITH OPTIONAL FAUCET	US	Granted	11/045014	1/26/2005	7278779	10/9/2007
OFF-AXIS GOBLET FOR FOOD MIXER	US	Granted	10/805175	3/19/2004	7217028	5/15/2007
PERSONAL SIZED BLENDER	US	Granted	29/232200	6/14/2005	D529758	10/10/2006
SLUSHIE MAKER	US	Granted	29/245446	12/21/2005	D549043	8/21/2007
SMOOTHIE MAKER	US	Granted	29/170459	11/5/2002	D474065	5/6/2003
SMOOTHIE MAKER	US	Granted	29/170456	11/5/2002	D473421	4/22/2003
SPOUT FOR SMOOTHIE MAKER	US	Granted	29/205835	5/21/2004	D525828	8/1/2006
TOASTER	China	Granted	200530117369.2	7/16/2005	ZL200530117369.2	5/10/2006
TOASTER	us	Granted	29/251614	1/9/2006	D551017	9/18/2007
TOASTER	us	Granted	29/260915	6/1/2006	D551488	9/25/2007
TOASTER AND STEAMER	US	Granted	29/260892	6/1/2006	D546614	7/17/2007
COOKIE PAN	US	Granted	29/158823	4/10/2002	D469654	2/4/2003
MUFFIN PAN	US	Granted	29/158824	4/10/2002	D469653	2/4/2003
ROASTING PAN	US	Granted	29/158816	4/10/2002	D470005	2/11/2003
ROUND CENTER PAN	US	Granted	29/158825	4/10/2002	D470006	2/11/2003
COMPRESSION MOUNT FOR A SHOWER CURTAIN ROD	US	Granted	10/152288	5/21/2002	6694543	2/24/2004
CURVED SHOWER CURTAIN ROD	US	Granted	29/061821	10/31/1996	D397928	9/8/1998
CURVED SHOWER ROD BRACKET	US	Granted	29/254730	2/28/2006	D552455	10/9/2007
GRAB BAR FOR SHOWER AND THE LIKE	US	Granted	10/874061	6/22/2004	7124451	10/24/2006
SHOWER CURTAIN HOOK	US	Granted	29/185114	6/23/2003	D489249	5/4/2004
SHOWER CURTAIN ROD	US	Granted	08/739888	10/31/1996	6216287	4/17/2001
SHOWER CURTAIN ROD	US	Granted	29/204011	4/23/2004	D498663	11/23/2004
SHOWER ENCLOSURE SYSTEM	Canada	Granted	2356554	10/29/1999	2356554	8/21/2007
SHOWER ENCLOSURE SYSTEM	US	Granted	09/452775	12/2/1999	6263523	7/24/2001
SHOWER ROD BRACKET	US	Granted	29/248598	8/23/2006	D557590	12/18/2007
SHOWER ROD BRACKET	US	Granted	29/249411	10/5/2006	D567637	4/29/2008
SHOWER ROD BRACKET	US	Granted	29/295996	10/11/2007	D565395	4/1/2008
SHOWER ROD BRACKET	US	Granted	29/302729	1/23/2008	D590698	4/21/2009
WALL MOUNT	US	Granted	29/100470	2/11/1999	D426142	6/6/2000
BREADMAKER	US	Granted	29/091156	7/23/1998	D446073	8/7/2001
COFFEMAKER	US	Granted	29/073044	6/27/1997	D403199	12/29/1998
COOKER	US	Granted	29/093383	9/9/1998	D416434	11/16/1999
COOKER	US	Granted	29/097446	12/7/1998	D425360	5/23/2000
COOKER	US	Granted	29/097451	12/7/1998	D420247	2/8/2000
COOKER	US	Granted	29/120985	3/22/2000	D434266	11/28/2000
COOKER	US	Granted	29/120882	3/28/2000	D444664	7/10/2001

Title	Country	Status	App. No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
COOKER	US	Granted	29/120883	3/28/2000	D444993	7/17/2001
COOKING APPLIANCE WITH LOW PROFILE CONTROL PANEL	US	Granted	29/228993	5/2/2005	D568101	5/6/2008
DETACHABLE BREAKAWAY POWER SUPPLY DEVICE ¹	US	Granted	10/414822	4/16/2003	6988897	1/24/2006
DETACHABLE BREAKAWAY POWER SUPPLY SOURCE ²	US	Granted	11/262655	10/31/2005	7498546	3/3/2009
DRIP COFFEE MAKER OR THE LIKE	France	Granted	930259	1/19/1993	930259	1/19/1993
PERCOLATOR DEVICE	CA	Pending	2671201	7/7/09		
PERCOLATOR DEVICE	US	Published	12/498029	7/6/09		
SKILLET	US	Granted	29/123048	5/5/2000	D444342	7/3/2001
TOASTER	US	Granted	29/105077	5/14/1999	D452112	12/18/2001
TOASTER OVEN	US	Granted	29/093518	9/11/1998	D425749	5/30/2000
BAKING PAN	US	Published	12/890149	9/24/2010		
BAKING TRAY	US	Granted	12/136641	6/10/2008	7770751	8/10/2010
BAKING TRAY	US	Pending	13/219912	8/29/2011		
PATTY-FORMING TOOL	US	Granted	29/390164	4/20/2011	D660662	5/29/12
PATTY-FORMING TOOL AND METHOD FOR FORMING STUFFED PATTIES	US	Pending	13/090923	4/20/2011		

¹ Co-owned by TML, Inc.

² Co-owned by TML, Inc.